Livingston Parish Council

20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana 70754 Livingston Parish Council Chambers

Regular Meeting – December 20, 2018 6:00 p.m.

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Invocation Councilman R.C. "Bubba" Harris
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Roll call
- 5. Cell Phones Please Mute or Turn Off
- 6. PUBLIC INPUT Anyone wishing to address agenda items
- 7. Presentations:
- 8. Adoption of the Minutes from the December 6, 2018 regular meeting of the Council
- 9. Parish President's Report:
 - a. Approve Change Order No. 3, Delmas L. Taylor Governmental Annex Project
 - b. Approval to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Assessor, Sheriff, School Board and Council on wrongfully claimed homestead exemptions and authorization for the Parish President to sign
 - c. Accept Annual Bids as presented by Finance Director Jennifer Meyers, for DPW Material and Supplies and Prisoner Supplies:

i. Bridge Materials
ii. Culverts
iii. Emergency Sand
iv. Natural Sand
vii. Limestone 610
viii. Fuel for Delivery
viii. Fuel for Delivery
ix. Prisoner Supplies

- 10. Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness Mark Harrell
- 11. **Introduction of ordinance**: Dissolution of Juban Parc Community Development District located in Council District 6 Jeff Averett/George McCallum, Quality Engineering
- 12. Planning Commission Sam Digirolamo
 - a. Brent Bordelon

Waiver on Number of Lots Michael James

Pea Ridge Road Section 9, T6S R6E

b. Carlton Oaks Subdivision 2nd & 3rd Filing Alvin Fairburn

Revised Preliminary Plat

Truman Roberts Place Section 48, T6S R3E Council District 3

- 13. **Introduction of ordinance:** Amend Section 13-49.3, "Requirements for Minor Subdivisions", making allowances to footage requirements and building lines when approved community sewer systems are available John Wascom
- 14. Board (re)appointment(s):
 - a. Fire Protection District No. 1 Shane Mack
 - b. Fire Protection District No. 5 R.C. "Bubba" Harris
 - c. Fire Protection District No. 7 Jeff Averett
 - d. Fire Protection District No. 10 Jeff Ard
 - e. Waterway Commission Jeff Averett
- 15. Reduce the speed limit on all roads in Lakeside Estates from 25mph to 15mph Jeff Averett
- 16. Set speed limit on Fayard Road, Miller Road, Bull Run Road and Lost Oak Lane as 35 mph located in Council District 8 Tab Lobell
- 17. Add for consideration to Priority Road List:
 - $a. \quad Meadow\ Wood\ Boulevard-John\ Wascom$
 - b. Myrtle Street John Wascom
- 18. Chair and co-chair elections for the year of 2019
- 19. District Attorney Report(s):
- 20. Committee Report(s):
 - a. Ordinance Committee Shane Mack, Chair
 - b. Finance Committee Tracy Girlinghouse, Chair
- 21. Councilmen's comments
- 22. Adjourn

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Livingston Parish Council

Published on the Livingston Parish Council website at <u>livingstonparishcouncil.com</u> and posted at the Livingston Parish Governmental Building on Tuesday, December 18, 2018.

The Council conducts its meeting in the Council Chambers located in the Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana. All meetings of the Council and its committees are open to the public with the provisions of general state law.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact the Livingston Parish Council Office at 225-686-3027 or 1-866-686-3027, describing the assistance that is necessary.